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I INDEX OF RATE SCHEDULES 
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SPECIAL INTERRUPTIBLE RATES: 
RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 

I Off-System Sales Service (OSS) 

SHEET NO. 

7.701 
7.702 

RIDERS: 
RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 7.801 
RESERVEDFORFUTUREUSE 7.802 
Natural Choice Transportation Service (Rider NCTS) 7.803 
Individual Transportation Service (Rider ITS) 7.805 

7 806 I Cast Iron / Bare Steel Realacement Rider (Rider CIIBSR) 
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RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (Continued) 

- Company's BudgetPay plan is available to eligible Customers receiving Gas Service 
pursuant to this rate schedule (See Sheet No. 5.401-3). 

The bill for the Therms billed under this schedule shall be increased in accordance with the 
I provisions of the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. -7.101-1. 

Special Conditions: 

1. The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subject to the operation of the Energy 
Conservation Cost Recovery Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-2. 

Service under this schedule shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations set forth in this 
tariff. 

Service under this schedule is subject to annual volume review by the Company or any 
time at the Customer's request. If reclassification to another billing class is appropriate 
such classification will be prospective. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subject to the operation of the Company's 
Tax and Fee Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-5. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subject to the operation of the Cast iron 
Bare Steel Replacement Rider Surcharae set forth on Sheet Nos. 7.806 throuqh 7.806-3. 

P 
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SMALL GENERAL SERVICE (Continued) 

P 

5. Service under this schedule shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations set forth 
in this tariff. 

Service under this schedule is subject to annual volume review by the Company or 
any time at the Customer's request. If reclassification to another schedule is 
appropriate such classification will be prospective. 

6. 

7. The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subject to the operation of the 
Company's Tax and Fee Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-5. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subiect to the operation of the Cast 
Iron Bare Steel Replacement Rider Surcharqe set forth on Sheet Nos. 7.806 
throuqh 7.806-3. 

8. 
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GENERAL SERVICE - 1 (Continued) 

5. Service under this schedule shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations set forth 
in this tariff. 

Service under this schedule is subject to annual volume review by the Company or 
any time at the Customer's request. If reclassification to another schedule is 
appropriate such classification will be prospective. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subject to the operation of the 
Company's Tax and Fee Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-5. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subiect to the operation of the Cast 
Iron Bare Steel Replacement Rider Surcharae set forth on Sheet Nos. 7.806 
throuah 7.806-3. 

6. 

7. 

8. 
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GENERAL SERVICE - 2 (Continued) 

5. Service under this schedule shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations set forth 
in this tariff. 

Service under this schedule is subject to annual volume review by the Company or 
anytime at the Customer's request. If reclassification to another schedule is 
appropriate such classification will be prospective. 

6. 

7.  The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subject to the operation of the 
Company's Tax and Fee Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-5. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subiect to the operation of the Cast 
Iron Bare Steel Replacement Rider Surcharqe set forth on Sheet Nos. 7.806 
throuqh 7.806-3. 

8. 
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GENERAL SERVICE - 3 (Continued) 

5. Service under this schedule shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations set forth 
in this tariff. 

Service under this schedule is subject to annual volume review by the Company or 
anytime at the Customer's request. If reclassification to another schedule is 
appropriate such classification will be prospective. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subject to the operation of the 
Company's Tax and Fee Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-5. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subiect to the operation of the Cast 
Iron Bare Steel Replacement Rider Surcharae set forth on Sheet Nos. 7.806 
throuqh 7.806-3. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

P 

Issued By: 44%- G. L. Gillette, PresidentEffective: &~&8&@9 Januarv 1, 201 3 
Issuedon: 4ayXWWQ December 14. 2011 



Peoples Gas System 
a Division of Tampa Electric Company 
Original Volume No. 3 

W S e c o n d  Revised Sheet No. 7.303-5 
Cancels &@k&First Revised Sheet No. 7.303-5 

GENERAL SERVICE - 4 (Continued) 

5. Service under this schedule shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations set forth 
in this tariff. 

Service under this schedule is subject to annual volume review by the Company or 
anytime at the Customer's request. If reclassification to another schedule is 
appropriate such classification will be prospective. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subject to the operation of the 
Company's Tax and Fee Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-5. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subiect to the operation of the Cast 
Iron Bare Steel Replacement Rider Surcharqe set forth on Sheet Nos. 7.806 
throuqh 7.806-3. 

6. 

7. 

8. 
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GENERAL SERVICE - 5 (Continued) 

5. Service under this schedule (unless otherwise indicated herein) shall be subject to 
the Rules and Regulations set forth in this tariff. 

Service under this schedule is subject to annual volume review by the Company or 
anytime at the Customer's request. If reclassification to another schedule is 
appropriate such classification will be prospective. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subject to the operation of the 
Company's Tax and Fee Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-5. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subject to the operation of the Cast 
Iron Bare Steel Replacement Rider Surcharqe set forth on Sheet Nos. 7.806 
throuoh 7.806-3. 

6. 

7. 

8. 
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COMMERCIAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE (Continued) 

7.  The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subject to the operation of the 
Company's Tax and Fee Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-5. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subiect to the operation of the Cast 
Iron Bare Steel Replacement Rider Surcharqe set forth on Sheet Nos. 7.806 
throuqh 7.806-3. 

8 .  
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NATURAL GAS VEHICLE SERVICE (Continued) 

6. The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subject to the operation of the 
Company’s Tax and Fee Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-5. 

7. The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subiect to the owration of the Cast 
Iron Bare Steel Replacement Rider Surcharae set forth on Sheet Nos. 7.806 
throush 7.806-3. 
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r- 
RESIDENTIAL STANDBY GENERATOR SERVICE (Continued) 

6 Service under this schedule shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations set forth 
in this tariff 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subiect to the operation of the Cast 
Iron Bare Steel Replacement Rider Surcharqe set forth on Sheet Nos 7 806 
throuqh 7 806-3 

7 
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COMMERCIAL STANDBY GENERATOR SERVICE 
Rate Schedule CS-SG 

5. A Customer eligible for service pursuant to this rate schedule is eligible for 
transportation service under Rider NCTS. 

Subject to Special Condition 7 below, a Customer receiving Gas Service under this 
schedule shall remain obligated to remain on this schedule for 12 months. This 12- 
month requirement shall be renewed at the end of each 12-month period unless 
customer terminates Gas Service at the end of any 12-month period. 

If Customer installs an additional Gas appliance at the premise at which service is 
provided hereunder, then Customer will be transferred to the otherwise applicable 
rate schedule. 

Service under this schedule shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations set forth 
in this tariff. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subiect to the operation of the Cast 
Iron Bare Steel Replacement Rider Surcharae set forth on Sheet Nos. 7.806 
throuqh 7.806-3. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 
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WHOLESALE SERVICE - FIRM 

Rate Schedule WHS 

Availability: 

For other Gas distribution or electric utility companies throughout service areas of the Company. 

Applicability: 

Service under this schedule will only be rendered when the Company has sufficient Gas and 
interstate pipeline capacity to meet all its other needs during the term of the sale under this 
schedule. Firm Gas Service for other Gas utility's residential or commercial resale or for use by 
an electric utility for its own consumption. A Customer eligible for service pursuant to this rate 
schedule is eligible for transportation service under Rider ITS. 

Monthly Rate: 

Customer Charge: 

Distribution Charge: $0.14934 per Therm 

$1 50.00 per month 

The bill for the Therms billed at the above rates shall be increased in accordance with the provisions of 
the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-1, unless Customer 
receives transportation service under the Company's Rider ITS. 

Special Conditions: 
P 

1. An executed contract for a period of at least one year is required as a condition 
precedent to service hereunder. 

The rates set forth above shall be subject to the operation of the Company's Competitive 
Rate Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-5. 

If any facilities other than metering and regulating equipment are required to render 
service under this schedule, the Customer shall pay for these facilities prior to the 
commencement of service. 

Service under this schedule shall be subject to the Rules and Regulations set forth in this 
tariff. 

The rates set forth above shall be subject to the operation of the Company's Tax and Fee 
Adjustment Clause set forth on Sheet No. 7.101-5. 

The rates set forth under this schedule shall be subiect to the Operation of the Cast Iron 
Bare Steel Replacement Rider Surcharae set forth on Sheet Nos. 7.806 throuqh 7.806-3. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

I 6 .  
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CAST IRONlBARE STEEL REPLACEMENT RIDER 
RIDER CllBSR 

1, 201 3, areas follows with respect to Customers receivinq Gas Service 

Rate Schedule CliBSR Surcharqe 
ResidentialiResidential Standbv Generator $0.00232 per therm 
Small General Service $0.00204 per therm 
General Service - I /  Commercial Standby 
Generator Service $0,001 11 per therm 
General Service - 2 $0.00106 per therm 
General Service - 3 $0.00078 Der therm 
General Service - 4 $0.00076 per therm 
General Service - 5 $0.00035 per therm 
Commercial Street Liohtina $0.00391 Der therm 
Natural Gas Vehicle Service $0.00181 Der therm 
Wholesale $0.00078 per therm - 

The CIiBSR Surcharaes set forth above shall remain in effect until chanaed pursuant to an order of the 
Commission. 

CliBSR Surcharqes shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of this Rider set forth below. 

Definitions 

For purposes of this Rider: 

"Eliaible Replacements" means the followinq Cornpanv plant investrnents that (i) do not increase revenues 
bv directlv connectinq new customers to the plant asset, (ii) are in service and used and useful in 
providinq utilitv service and (iii) were not included in the Companv's rate base for purposes of determining 
the Companv's base rates in its most recent qeneral base rate proceedino: 

Mains and service lines, as replacements for existina cast iron, wrouqht iron and bare steel 
facilities, and requlators and other pipeline system components the installation of which is 
required as a consequence of the replacement of the aforesaid facilities. 

"CIIBSR Revenues" means the revenues produced throuqh CIiBSR Surcharqes, exclusive of revenues 
from all other rates and charqes. 

I Issued By: G L G Iletre, Pres oent Effective: JanLarv 1 201 3 
I Issued On: December 14, 201 1 
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CAST IRONlBARE STEEL REPLACEMENT RIDER 

RIDER CllBSR 
{Continued) 

"CIiBSR Revenue Requirements" means the pretax revenues eaual to the followina: 

la)  The Company's weiahted averaqe cost of capital as calculated in the most recent year- 
end surveillance report multiplied by the averaae net book value of Eliaible 
Replacements, includina recoanition of accumulated depreciation associated with Eliaible 
Replacements; 

fb) Florida and federal income taxes applicable to the income calculated in paraqraph ia) of 
this section; and 

(c) ad valorem taxes; 

(d) depreciation expense on Eliaible Replacements. 

"CIIBSR Surcharqe" means the surcharaes determined pursuant to the procedures and subiect to the 
aualifications set forth in this Rider. 

Procedure for Establishinq CI/BSR Surcharaes 

T!!e..C.!BSR..R.e~e..R~r.e.m~.a.n.a..~~~~.cnan~s.!!!ereto slid be a c..lareo ana iniplmw!Leg.-,:, 
- dccordance v, tn [he prov sions cofita n?o , t i  lnls R der CI RSR Reven.,es sna I De sublect IO rrf,rno 
n s o  d o n  a fino na ana sroer of me Coiiim.ss on IO lng.ex~.~l.p~ooJaea t i  v i s  R dzr 

The Company shall calculate its CliBSR Revenue Requirements annually in the manner prescribed by 
this Rider and shall file the appropriate petitions with the Commission seekina to establish or chanqe the 
CliBSR Revenue Requirements and Surcharqes. The annual filinas shall include the followinq: 

(a) An annual final true-up filina showina the actual Eliqible Replacement costs and actual 
CI/BSR Revenues for the most recent 12-month historical period from Januarv 1 throuqh 
December 31 that ends prior to the annual petition filina. As part of this filina, the 
Companv shall include a summary comparison of the actual Eliaible Replacement costs 
and CIiBSR Revenues to the estimated total Eliqible Replacement costs and CliBSR 
Revenues previouslv reported for the same Period covered bv the filina in paraaraph ib) 
of this section. The filina shall also Include the final over- or under-recoverv of total 
CIiBSR Revenue Reauirernents for the final true-up period. 

(bi An annual estimatediactual true-up filinq showina seven months actual and five months 
protected Eliaible Replacement costs and any CIiBSR Revenues collected or proiected to 
be collected durina the estimatediactual true-up period. The filina shall also include the 
estimatediactual over- or under-recovery of total Eliaible Replacement costs for the 
estimatediactual true-uu period. 

i c )  An annual proiectton filina showina 12 months proiected CliBSR Revenue Requirements 
for the period beqinnina Januarv 1 followtna the annual filinq hearinq 

issued By: G L. Gillette, President Effective: Januarv 1, 2013 
Issued On: December 14, 201 1 
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The CliBSR Revenue Requirements and CliBSR Surcharaes for each rate class shall be calculated as 
follows 

Line Description Value Source 
- 1 Revenue Expansion Factor 16280 As calculated in most recent base rate 

2 Ad Valorem Tax Rate 1 79% Propertv Tax Rate 
3 Mains $ Eliqible Replacements Mains minus $1 Million 
4 Services S Eliaible Replacements Services 
5 Reaulators 3 Eliqible Replacements Requlators 
6 Gross Plant s Line 3 + Line 4 + Line 5 
7 Accumulated Depreciation $ Previous balance - Line 12 
8 Construction Work In Prowess S Construction work not in service 
9 Net Book Value 3 Line 6 + Line 7 + Line 8 
10 Averaae Net Book Value !s Line 9 + Previous balance / 2 
- 11 Return on Averaqe Net Book $ Line 10 x debt and equity comuonents as 

calculated in most recent vear-end surveillance 

proceedinq. usinq current tax rates 

Value 
I report 

Peoples Gas  Svstem 
a Division of Tampa Electric Company  
Or ia ina l  Volume No. 3 

Oriainal Sheet No. 7.806-2 

CAST IRONlBARE STEEL REPLACEMENT RIDER 
RIDER CllBSR 

{continued) 

jd) An annual petition settinq forth proposed CI/BSR Revenue Requirements and Surcharqes to 
be effective for the 12-month period beqinninq Januarv 1 followinq the annual hearinq Such 
proposed CI/BSR Revenue Requirements and Surcharqes shall take into account the data 
filed pursuant to paraqraphs (a), (b), and (c) of this section 

'I ' if:  C s m g a  sha I estaoI,sn separate accoLnts Jr S J D ~  xo-nis for ea:n E qio e ReD acement for purposes 
o f ! ~ o ~ p n g t h e & o s t s  ncdred for iacn  pro sct Tne Coinpan, sna atso estab sh-~.se~arate..~~~.ou!!!_ql 
s..oacco~nrfor.anven~.e.s deri lea from CI BSR S..rcnarqi-s 

Calculation of the CllBSR Revenue Reauirements and CI/BSR Surcharqes 

- n .. aeterm -. . - - . . n,n3~~r'.C!BS.R..Rq?e_n,,e-ReR, . . ri.!n~nIs..!ne.CO!iim ss on sna cons der on I ~~!ner~n.e~ Ocgca. 
cost of El a oeReD acemeiits I e : le or qna  i c s l i ~ D ~ ~ t ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i c a ~  e aeprecrat on rates as ddiermned m a  
approved bv the Commission based on the Company s most recent depreciation study, (c) the accumulated 
depreciation associated with the Eliqible Replacements, and (d) the current state and federal income and ad 
valorem taxes, and (e) the Companv s weishted averaae cost of capital as calculated in the ComDanv's most 

Line 5 x reaulators rate I 13 CI/BSR Revenue s Line 11 + Line 12 + Propertv Taxes 
Requirements 

Issued Bv: G. L. Gillette, President 
Issued On: December 14.201 1 
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CAST IRONlBARE STEEL REPLACEMENT RIDER 
RIDER CllBSR 

(continued) 

The CIlBSR Revenue Reauirements determined bv the Commission shall be allocated to customer classes 
based on the allocation of mains to customer classes in the cost of service study used in the Companv s 
most recent base rate proceedina The oercentaae share of the CllBSR Revenue Reauirements of each 
customer class shall be determined by dividinq the portion of mains allocated to the class in the cost of 
service studv by the total mains cost developed in such cost of service study 

The CliBSR Surcharae for each customer class will be a per therm rate per month that is calculated by 
multiplvina the CllBSR Revenue Reauirements bv the percentaae representina a class's share of such 
requirements, and dividina the result by the proiected annual Therms for such class durina the 12-month 
period followina the effective date for the billinq of such surcharqe 

Issued By: G L Gillette. President Effect ive: Januarv 1.201 3 
Issued On December 14, 201 1 
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CAST IRONlBARE STEEL REPLACEMENT RIDER 
RIDER CllBSR 

{continued) 

G I  An arnua pet t o n  settipq fortn proposeo C BSK Revin-e Reqdements and S-rctiarqis to 
o.e.effective for the 12-nicntn per.oo beq nn nq Jm-ar) 1 fo oninq the anntra near nq Smn 
proposed C BSR RevenLe Req.. renwnts ann Sdrcharqes sna I lake nto accounl the data 
f ea pJiS,aflt.l.~ r,a[ag[ap!is..-aLLpJ m o  :I: of mi5 SK! or. 

- IIE Company sna estaD ish separate a x 0  ... nts o i  s..@:coL.nts fol each El sin e Replacement for p-rposes 
sf . .. record . - nq [ne :osts nc.rrred for eacn pro ECI T n _ e p a n v  shal a so estab sn a separate accog&qi 
s-oaccomt for ant reenues oeri~~.~~~o!n.C!.-B.~R.S.~~c.~-~rge.~. 

Calculation of the CllBSR Revenue Reouirements and CI/BSR Surcharoes 

In determininq the CliBSR Revenue Requirements. the Cornmission shall consider only (a) the net oriainal 
cost of Eliqible ReDlacements (I e , the oriqinal cost less associated retirements of existinq infrastructure) (b) 
the applicable depreciation rates as determined and approved bv the Commission based on the Companv s 
most recent depreciation studv. (c) the accumulated deDreciation associated with the Eliqible Replacements 
and (di the current state and federal income and ad valorem taxes, and (e) the ComDanv s weiqhted averaqe 
cost of capital as determined durinq the Companvs most recent base rate PrDCeedinq 

The CliBSR Revenue Requirements and CliBSR Surcharaes for each rate class shall be calculated as 
foilows: 

Line DescriDtion Value Source 
- 1 Revenue Expansion Factor 16435 As calculated in most recent base rate 

2 Ad Valorem Tax Rate 135% Propertv Tax Rate 

4 Services Eliqible Replacements - Services 
5 Requlator Stations 3 Eliaible Replacements - Requlator Stations 
6 Gross Plant 3 Line 3 + Line 4 + Line 5 

proceedinq usinq current tax rates 

3 Mains ?i Eliqible Replacements - Mains 

7 Accumulated Depreciation $ Line 10 + Previous balance 
8 Net Book Value s Line 6 - Line 7 
- 9 Net Operatinq Income s Line 8 x weiahted averaqe cost of capital 

allowed in most recent rate DrOCeediflq 
- 10 Depreciation Expense s jLine 3 x mains rate) + (Line 4 x services rate) + 

(Line 5 x requlators rate) 
- 11 CliBSR Revenue s [Line 9 x Line 1) + (Line IO) 

Requirements 

Issued By: G. L. Gillette, President 
Issued On: December 14.2011 

Effective: January 1,201 3 




